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1.0 Recommendations  
 
1.1 That the Committee note the position and provide any comments it may have on the 

latest revenue and capital financial position for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account for 2024/25. 
 

1.2 That the Committee notes an additional BCF funding allocation of £25k for additional 
Occupational Therapy services for 2024/25, approved by the Section 151 Officer under 
delegation. 

 
2.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 To provide an update on performance against the General Fund, Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme budget for 2024/25, as at the end of the third 
quarter. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 In February 2024, the Council approved its revenue and capital budgets.  This report 

presents the consolidated forecast financial position of the Council for the third quarter. 
 

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 
 
3.2 The approved budgeted position on the General Fund, approved in February 2024, 

was a total deficit of £228k. The revised forecast outturn position for the year at Quarter 
2 was a deficit of £473k, as reported in November 2024.   
 

3.3 The forecast outturn position at Quarter 3 on the General Fund is a total improved 
surplus position of £1.872m. 

 
3.4 The approved budget position in February 2024 for the HRA was a total deficit of 

£1.158m, the revised forecast outturn position for the year at Quarter 2 was a deficit of 
£1.438m, as reported in November 2024.   
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3.5 The forecast outturn at Quarter 3 on the HRA is a total improved deficit of £1. 435m.  
 
3.6 Spending on the Council’s Capital Programmes have made progress, with £4.833m 

spend in the third quarter. 
 

3.7 The Finance Team continue to monitor the impact of inflation on the Council’s spend.  
 

3.8 The pay award for Members for 2024/25 has now been agreed internally at 2.50%.  
The decision has been based on the national pay agreement for 2024, which provides 
for a 2.5% increase on other allowances, and this was agreed by the Leader and Chief 
Executive.  The Council built in 3.50% pay award into its base budgets for 2024/25 and 
therefore, there this underspend will be used to top-up General Fund reserves. 
 

 
GENERAL FUND 
 
3.9 Apart from Council housing, day-to-day revenue income and expenditure for Council 

services is accounted for through the General Fund. The net expenditure is financed 
through the Council’s Core Spending Power which includes: 
 

• General Government Grant 

• Council Tax 

• Retained Business Rates 

• New Homes Bonus 
 
 

3.10 Overall, the favourable £2.345m movement in the forecast position is due to spend 
anticipated to be £0.565m lower than projected, investment income and business rates 
expected to be £1.772m more favourable for the year and a slight increase to the 
settlement funding of £0.008m.  Further detail is provided below. 
 

General Fund Spend 
 
3.11 Across the General Fund services, as at the third quarter is expecting to report a net 

underspend of £1.953m which represents a 10.77% reduction in the Council’s net 
spend.  However, this is made up of an increase in pressures affecting service areas 
across the Council (£0.241m) are offset by the net vacancy savings (£0.806m) and 
higher returns achieved from the Councils investment portfolio (£1.388m). 

  



 
3.12 The table below shows this net spend forecast movement. 

 

COMMITTEE SUMMARY 

Summary by Policy Committee 
     

 ANNUAL 

 Approved Revised Projected Projected 

REVENUE  Budget Forecast Outturn Variance 

 £ £ £ £ 

Environmental and Development Services 8,607,637 8,836,611 8,648,080 -188,530 

Housing and Community Services 4,006,223 4,034,617 3,995,954 -38,663 

Finance and Management 7,236,282 7,224,579 5,498,638 -1,725,941 

TOTAL 19,850,142 20,095,807 18,142,672 -1,953,135 

     

Contingent Sums -1,593,229 -1,593,229 -1,593,229 0 

Contribution from Reserves for One-Off Expenditure -784,892 -784,892 -784,892   

    
 

TOTAL 17,472,021 17,717,686 15,764,552 -1,953,135 

     

Funding -17,244,283 -17,244,283 -17,636,665 -392,382 

     

Deficit/(Surplus) 227,738 473,403 -1,872,113 -2,345,517 

 
 

3.13 The forecast includes net transfers from Earmarked Reserves of £847k due to grant 
income, together with external contributions in Community Services for projects and 
capital schemes which stretch beyond the current financial year, are required. This 
funding is transferred to specific reserves and drawn down to finance expenditure 
when it is incurred.   

 
3.14 The figures are also adjusted for income and expenditure associated with Section 106 

contributions (£965k) to offset expenditure which related to Section 106 funding 
obligations.  
 

3.15 Full details of Earmarked Reserves will be reported at provisional outturn. 
 
Funding 

 
3.16 The Council’s central funding, besides Business Rates, is fixed for the year and is 

shown in the table below. 
 

3.17 The Business Rates outturn position for last year, 2023/24, was £6.1m compared to a 
budgeted position of £4m and a forecast outturn projected at Quarter 3 of £5.3m. 

 
3.18 A forecasted position of £7.052m has been presented for Business Rates for Quarter 

3.  An updated Derbyshire Business Rates Pool forecast has been provided for Quarter 
3 which shows a more favourable net benefit (£347k).  

 
3.19 The Council will also receive additional grants for Green Plant and Machinery (£16k) 

and Business Rates Levy Account Surplus (£21k) which will be distributed as a one-
off basis.  This additional income has been incorporated within Retained Business 
Rates in the table below. 

 



3.20 There is also a slight variation to the settlement funding reported in the medium-term 
financial plan, against actual funding received from the Government.  This has resulted 
in additional settlement funding of £8k. 

 

 Budget Forecast Q3 Change 

Core Grants and Funding 2024/25 £ £   

Council Tax 6,980,186  6,980,186  0  

Retained Business Rates 6,668,000  7,052,000  -384,000  

Service Grant Allocation 16,061  17,621  -1,560  

New Homes Bonus 1,441,000  1,441,774  -774  

Funding Guarantee  1,978,784  1,984,832  -6,048  

Revenue Support Grant 105,252  105,252  0  

Collection Fund Surplus – Council Tax 55,000  55,000  0  

Total Funding 17,244,283  17,636,665  -392,382  

 
 

3.21 Members are reminded that the additional gains from participation in the pool are likely 
to cease to be as buoyant as they currently are because they are expected to cease 
or dramatically reduce as the business rates system is reset, which central government 
have confirmed will be taken forward in 2026.   

 
 
Risk Areas 
 
3.22 Leisure Centre Dilapidations – The contract exit costs are still under negotiation with 

the previous operator. The energy benchmarking monies have been retained whilst 
this dispute is resolved. This matter may be subject to further legal action. 

 
3.23 Vehicle hire - The overspend on vehicle hire is in part due to van vehicle breakdowns, 

these vans are essential work vehicles for Operational Services.  The fleet replacement 
plan has earmarked these vehicles for replacement in 2025/26 and 2026/27.  There is 
also a forklift truck on hire, with plans to purchase a used machine are in place. 

 
3.24 Spare parts - high level failures on the fleet’s vans which are not due for replacement 

until 2025/26 and 2026/27.  There have also been considerable repairs on Grounds 
Maintenance fleet due to the cost of outsourcing this service, as a result of staff 
shortages. 

 
Virements 

 
3.25 No virements were approved by the Section 151 Officer during Quarter 3. 

 
3.26 There are no virements for Committee approval. 

 
Projected Variances 

 
3.27 The main reasons for the projected variances are summarised in the following tables, 

each detailed by Committee and Service Area.  Commentary on the reason for the 
variance and mitigation actions have been included as appropriate.  

  



 

Environmental & Development Committee - Head of Environmental Services   
Total favourable variance £59k detailed below    

    

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Pollution Reduction 

(37) F Vacancies - Salary savings 

£29k  

Environmental Permits - 

price increase £5k 

Planning consultation 

income - £5k  

Tools & Equipment - £2k,  

Training - £3k  

Audit Fees - (£7.5K) 

  

Pest Control 

(18) F Vacancies - Salary savings 

£33k  

Income - reduction 

income due to vacancy 

(£17k) 

Service ended from 

25/26 

Other (04) F Combined variances 

below £5k 

  

Total  (59) F 
  

     

Environmental & Development Committee - Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  

 

Total favourable variance £31k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Land Charges (30) F Salaries - £78k fav due to 

vacancy, offset by £55k 

Lichfield DC charges.  

  

Other (01) F Combined variances 

below £5k 

  

Total  (31) F 
  

     

Environmental & Development Committee - Head of ICT & Business Change 
 

Total favourable variance £18k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Street Name and 

Numbering 

(18) F Fees - increase in income 

from developments 

  

Total  (18) F 
  

     

Environmental & Development Committee - Head of Operational Services 
 

Total Adverse variance £399k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 



Grounds Maintenance 

(07) F Vacancies - £21k,  

Income - NFC Tree 

Aftercare funding -£5k 

Equipment & Materials - 

(£19k) 

Park attendants to be 

recruited for.  

Street Cleansing (not 

chargeable to highways) 

(73) F Vacancies - £129k  

Prof Fees - (£8k)  

Agency - (£44k) 

Operational Services 

Manager cover  

Furniture - (£13k)  

  

  

Household Waste 

Collection 

418 A Vacancies - £393k,  

Agency - (£614k)   

Agency Introduction Fees 

- (£58k)  

Vehicle Hire - van and 

RCV hire -(£126k)  

Forklift hire - Initially 

hired as a trial to compare 

vs current process of 

using extension leads on 

the tractors. The forklift is 

proving to be safer, 

quicker and more efficient 

- (£16k)  

Bins - high level of caddy 

breakage along with high 

volume of new bins for 

new builds - (£31k.)  

Income - £36k 

Recruitment in process - 

increase in agency 

spend due to vacancies 

but mainly sickness, 

currently at 10% 

sickness level  
 

Vehicle Hire - 

frameworks with TTPL 

now procured, and 

orders for new fleet 

being placed. First 

deliveries expected in 

May 2025.  

 

Forklift – plans to 

purchase  second hand 

fork lift in place.  

 

Bins - caddies reviewed 

options being explored 

to reduce the 

replacement costs. 

Budget 25/26 includes 

growth element  to 

mitigate future 

overspends.  

Trade Waste Collection 

(35) F Waste Collection - 

increased tonnages (£31k) 

Income - £45k   

Bins - £20k 

  

Recycling 

157 A Agency - £79k  

Waste Management - 

£80k 

Recruitment in process - 

increase in agency 

spend due to vacancies 

and sickness  

Operational Services 

Central Admin 

(121) F Vacancies    



Transport Services 

54 A  repairs than anticipated 

to the vans due to high 

level failures such as 

timing belt failures, 

gearboxes, gearing racks -

£11k grounds 

maintenance repairs of 

£83k further overspend - 

£9k. Total (£103k) 

Equipment purchased to 

run vehicle diagnostics at 

the depot which has 

already saved £4k of costs 

on repair works and lift - 

£8k, Gate - £10k Total 

(£18k) 

Vehicle Insurance - £59k  
   

Spare parts spend to 

reduce once vehicles 

are delivered as per the 

fleet replacement plan. 

First van deliveries 

expected in May and 

June and RCV 

September. Ground 

maintenance fleet 

repairs were 

outsourced due to 

workshop staffing 

shortage but now back 

in house. 

Public Transport 

06 A Bus Shelter Maintenance Mitigation not 

appropriate,  Cost 

pressure unavoidable 

Total  399 A 
  

     

Environmental & Development Committee - Head of Property Services 
 

Total Favourable variance £12k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Off-Street Parking (12) F Utilities - £5k,  

Prof Fees - £7k   

Total  (12) F 
     

  

Environmental & Development Committee - Head of Planning 
 

Total Favourable variance £441k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Dealing with 

Development Control 

Applications 

(368) F Vacancies - additional 

posts added following 

Service review, in process 

of recruiting - £205k  

Income - £240k due to 

increase level of planning 

applications 

Scanning - £2k  

Insurance - (£1.5k)  

Advertising - (£12.5k)  

Prof Fees - (£61k) 

  

Structure and Local 

Planning 

(73) F Vacancies - additional 

posts added following 

Service review, in process 

of recruiting - £37k, Prof 

Fees - £38k 

  

Total  (441) F 
     

  



Environmental & Development Committee - Head of Economic Development 
 

Total Favourable variance £27k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Tourism Policy, 

Marketing & 

Development 

(05) F Utilities - £5k 

  

Promotion and 

Marketing of the Area 

(22) F Events - covered by 

Shared Prosperity fund in 

year 

  

Total  (27) F 
  

     

Housing & Community Services Committee - Head of Cultural & Community 

Services  
Total favourable variance £22k detailed below   

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Stenson Fields 

Community Centre 

(07) F Room Hire Income - £7k 

Projected favourable 

income due to increased 

bookings and an increase 

to fees & charges.  

  

Community Centres 18 A Utilities - £18k adverse 

electricity due to historical 

estimated bills, recent 

reading has caused a 

significant increase to 

costs.  

 Frequent meter 

reading to be 

undertaken in the 

future. 

Rosliston Forestry 

Centre 

(13) F Salaries - £82k fav due to 

vacant posts filled P8 - 

offset by wages of (£40k)  

R&M - £28k fav due to 

Capital project works.   

Utilities - £19k fav due to 

year end over accrual of 

disputed water bills - 

offset by £6k legal costs. 

Contract Cleaning - (£7k) 

adv due to vacant new 

cleaner post.  

Materials - (£11k) adv due 

to increased shop stock 

purchased.  

Laundry - £8k fav due to 

reduced lodge bookings.  

Income - (£64k) adv due 

to reduced log cabin 

bookings and vacant unit. 

Looking at options 

around outsourcing the 

management of the log 

cabins to reach a larger 

audience and increase 

bookings.  



Cemeteries (19) F Income - £15k fav due to 

increased fees & charges 

and service demand.  

Utilities - £6k fav due to 

credit notes for water 

relating to prior years 

received.    

  

Closed Churchyards 23 A Grounds Maintenance - 

£23k adverse due to 

urgent rebuild required to 

Barrow on Trent 

churchyard boundary 

wall. Failure to rebuild the 

wall could have resulted 

in the collapse of the wall 

and subsequently also 

exposed coffins and 

human remains. - to be 

offset partially by 

Cemeteries surplus. 

 Mitigation not 

appropriate, Cost 

pressure unavoidable  

Indoor Sports & 

Recreation Facilities 

(37) F Repairs - (£7k) adverse 

due to fire alarm 

remedials.  

Professional Fees - 

(£125k) adverse due to 

dilapidation works and 

surveyance costs at 

Etwall.  

Management Fee - £201k 

fav due to reserve 

funding.  

Income - (£31k) adverse 

due to reduced income in 

new contract. 

  

Events Management 09 A  

Tools and Equipment - 

(£11k) adverse due to a 

higher than anticipated 

increase to costs across 

the Festival of Leisure, 

reduced contribution 

from Economic 

Development and 

reduced stallholder 

income.   

Professional Fees - £6k 

fav due to projected 

underspend to offset 

overspends.   

Plans to fully review 

fees and charges in 

2025-26 to generate 

additional income.  

Christmas - The 

Christmas lights 

contract is due to be 

reprocured in 25/26.  

FOFL - Looking to 

review Sponsorship 

income for the event to 

generate additional 

income. 

Other 04 A Combined variances 

below £5k 

 Mitigation not 

appropriate, Cost 

pressure unavoidable  
Total  (22) A 

  



     

Housing & Community Services Committee - Head of Housing 
 

Total favourable variance £17k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Other Housing Support 

Costs 

(11) F Income - Choice Based 

Letting 

  

Other (06) F Combined variances 

below £5k 

  

Total  (17) F 
   

    

Finance & Management Committee - Head of ICT & Business Change  
Total favourable variance £108k detailed below   

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Business Change (13) F Fav Salaries - £8k 

Computer 

Maintenance Agreement 

- no spend expected this 

year as this is currently on 

a free trial - £5k 

  

ICT Support (62) F Vacancy - £26k now filled, 

Professional Fees - £10k 

Computing 

Licences/Maintenance - 

£31k due to the delayed 

implementation of team’s 
telephony 

Call charges - (£14k)   

Hardware - £7k  

  

Digital Services (34) F Vacancy - £29k    

Total  (108) F 
  

     

Finance & Management Committee - Head of Property Services 
 

Total favourable variance £24k detailed below 
  

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Caretaking (24) F Service charge - relating 

to DCC, increased due to 

works done on Civic 

Offices.  

Cleaning materials - 

reduced costs due to 

budget being set based on 

Covid routines. 

  

Total (24) F    

    



Finance & Management Committee - Head of Legal & Democratic Services  
Total favourable variance £188k detailed below   

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Legal Services (64) F Salaries - £116k fav due to 

vacant Legal and 

Democratic Services 

Manager and Apprentice 

posts, this is offset by 

(£45k) agency costs and 

(£20k) professional fees.  

Income - £13k fav due to 

more S106 / lease 

agreements than 

budgeted. 

  

Conducting 

Elections/Registration 

of Electors 

(76) F Grant Funding -   New 

burdens funding received 

for additional ID 

verification; costs have 

been absorbed within 

existing budgets.   

Canvas - lower costs than 

anticipated, mostly 

relating to wages for 

personal canvas 

  

Democratic (inc Elected 

Members) 

(48) F Members allowances due 

to vacancies in year and 

vacant Democratic 

Services Officer 

  

Total (188) F 
     

  

Finance & Management Committee - Head of Finance  
Total favourable variance £1386k detailed 

below 

  

 

    

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Interest & Investment 

Income (GF) 

(1,387) F Base rate still higher than 

budgeted (5% vs 4% as 

anticipated from 

Arlingclose) 

  

Other 01 A Combined variances 

below £5k 

  

Total  (1,386) F 
  

     

Finance & Management Committee - Head of Customer Services  
Total favourable variance £45k detailed below   

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 



Council Tax Collection (40) F Vacancy - Revenue 

Officer.   

Grant Funding - New 

burdens for Council Tax 

rebates, costs absorbed as 

part of existing budgets.   

Court fees - higher levels 

of income  

Training - no spend for 

the year 

  

Revenues & Benefits 

Support & Management 

(42) F Vacancy - vacant 

apprentice post - £49k   

  

Housing Benefit 

Administration 

94 A Funding - Revenue 

support grant now 

factored into main 

settlement, not paid as 

separate funding.  Double 

counted in budget. This 

has been rectified in 

2025/26. 

 Rectified in the 

2025/26 budget and 

MTFP 

Concessionary Fares (13) F Contributions - 

Derbyshire County Council 

for Gold Card Scheme 

  

Customer Services (44) F Vacancies - £47k CSA 

vacancies covered by 

agency costs. - (£4.8k)  

Computing - £5.5k 

Professional Fees - £6k 

due to implementation of 

upgraded cash receipting 

system  

Postage - (£6k)   

  

Total  (45) F 
  

     

Finance & Management Committee – Executive Director (Resources & 

Transformation)  
Total adverse variance £62k detailed below   

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Corporate Management 

08 A Subscriptions Mitigation not 

appropriate, Cost 

pressure unavoidable  

Senior Management 

(21) F Vacancies - £102k  

Recruitment - (£79k)   

  

Internal Audit 

(12) F CMAP Partnership 

Contribution 

  

Procurement 

87 A Vacancies - £49k   

Agency Fees - (£131k) for 

in house Procurement 

support   

Agency procurement 

which was previously 

extended  to the end of 

January has now ceased 

and the post now filled 

permanently. 

Total  62 A 
 

 



     

Finance & Management Committee - Head of Organisational Development  
Total Favourable variance £37k detailed below   

     

Service Varianc

e £'000 

Adverse/ 

Favourabl

e 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Communications 

(35) F Vacancy - Communication 

Manager post filled 

January '25.  

  

Other 

(02) F Combined variances 

below £5k 

  

Total  (37) F 
  

 
 
 
3.28 Salary savings in year relate to vacancies (£1,988k) these savings are being offset by 

agency and consultancy to support services (£1,182k). The result is a saving of £806k 
to the General Fund.  

 

 

Employee 

Savings 

Agency 

Costs Variance 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Economic Development -55 50 -5 

Environmental Services -155 10 -145 

Licensing & Land Charges -106 86 -20 

Planning -242 0 -242 

Street Scene -150 54 -96 

Waste and Transport -514 693 179 

Community Development & Support -14 0 -14 

Recreational Activities 1 0 1 

Parks & Open Spaces -111 13 -98 

Private Sector Housing -3 0 -3 

Central Services Support -514 272 -242 

Corporate & Democratic -28 2 -26 

Elections & Registration 0 0 0 

Estates Management 0 0 0 

Revenues & Benefits -97 1 -96 

        

Total General Fund -1,988 1,182 -806 

 
 
Sustainable Finance Programme 
 
3.29 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), approved in April 2024 set out how the 

Council intends to generate income and reduce its expenditure to close budget gaps, 
and which form the Sustainable Finance Plan. 

 
3.30 Over the term of the MTFS (2024 – 2029), the plan set out total “savings” against these 

themes, which will be achieved through income generation and expenditure savings of 
£11 million.  Savings by theme, are set out in the table below. 

 
 

   2024/25   2025/26   2026/27   2027/28   2028/29   Total  



 Commercial and Income    
        
290,000  

     
1,725,000  

     
1,760,000  

     
2,295,000  

     
6,070,000  

Transformation    
          
50,000  

          
50,000  

        
150,000  

        
250,000  

        
500,000  

 Asset Management      
        
500,000  

        
700,000  

        
900,000  

     
2,100,000  

 Managing our spend    
        
160,000  

        
320,000  

        
480,000  

        
480,000  

     
1,440,000  

 Financial and Treasury 
Management  

          
40,000  

        
160,000  

        
260,000  

        
260,000  

        
260,000  

        
980,000  

  Total  
          
40,000  

        
660,000  

     
2,855,000  

     
3,350,000  

     
4,185,000  

   
11,090,000  

 
3.31 The £40k target for savings in the current financial year relate to the Financial and 

Treasury Management theme.  These budgetary savings have now been identified via 
under-utilised training budgets which can be saved during 2024/25 and on a recurring 
basis. 
  

3.32 The Sustainable Finance Plan updates as part of the medium-term financial planning 
process (pre and alongside budget setting). The revised plan is outlined in the table 
below (2025-2030). 

 
   2025/26   2026/27   2027/28   2028/29   2029/30   Total  

 Commercial and Income  
  
140,000** 

        
1,275,000  

     
2,010,000  

     
2,645,000  

     
2,645,000  

     
8,715,000  

Transformation  
  
50,000* 

          
50,000  

          
150,000  

        
250,000  

        
250,000  

       
750,000 

 Asset Management    
  
300,000 

        
550,000  

        
900,000  

        
900,000  

     
2,650,000  

 Managing our spend  
  
160,000** 

        
160,000  

        
320,000  

        
480,000  

        
480,000  

     
1,600,000  

 Financial and Treasury 
Management  

         
160,000** 

        
60,000  

        
260,000  

        
260,000  

        
260,000  

        
1,000,000 

  Total  
          
510,000** 

        
1,845,000  

     
3,290,000  

     
4,535,000  

     
4,535,000  

   
14,715,000  

 
 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

 
3.33 The Council is required to account separately for income and expenditure in      

providing Council housing. 
 

3.34 The Base Budget is an estimated deficit of £1.158m with a revised forecast of £1.438m. 
The Quarter 3 forecast outturn position is a deficit of £1.435m, representing a reduced 
deficit of £3k. The greatest variance is the increase in investment income offset by an 
increase in agency costs.  There has also been changes to debt repayment reprofiling.  
The additional debt repayment currently budgeted for, will not be made in 24/25. 

 
 
  

*Not yet identified but is included in the 2025/26 budget  

**All targets for 2025/26 have been absorbed into the 2025/26 budget   



Position as at 31st December 2024 
 

HRA SUMMARY BY AREA - BUDGET MONITORING DECEMBER 2024 
     

 ANNUAL 

 Approved Revised Projected Projected 

 Budget Forecast Outturn Variance 

  £ £ £ 

Rent and Rechargeable Repairs -14,125,900 -14,125,900 -14,175,831 -49,931 

Repairs and Maintenance 5,095,870 5,111,010 5,853,851 742,841 

Managing Tenancies 2,653,057 2,916,142 3,093,070 176,929 

Supported Housing 1,028,125 1,029,459 940,695 -88,764 

Interest Payable 1,238,220 1,238,220 1,238,220 0 

Interest Receivable -436,157 -436,157 -764,696 -328,539 

Capital and Debt Repayment 5,119,067 5,119,067 5,119,067 0 

Bad Debt Provision 131,000 131,000 131,000 0 

Contingent Sums 455,242 455,242 -0 -455,242 

  1,158,523 1,438,083 1,435,377 -2,707 

 
Risk Areas  
 

3.35 There are several vacant posts within the HRA that pose a risk to the financial 
position due to the added cost of agency and support. However, this spend has been 
necessary for service stabilisation. 
 

3.36 There has been significant volatility in the responsive repairs budget throughout this 
year. Mainly due to fluctuations in demand, but also the change in lead contractor 
from Novus to Wates. Ongoing vacancies within the HRA’s internal Direct Labour 
Organisation (DLO) has led to more work being completed by the Contractor. 
Improvements have been made over the last few months alongside the recruitment of 
a number of permanent posts to the DLO. The service has been successful in 
reducing the number of void properties. Vacancies have been filled with permanent 
staff members, 1 has started with another 4 due to start in the next few weeks.  
 

3.37  In addition, a review of the IT system has identified some technical issues relating 
to the financial closedown of repairs jobs which are undergoing resolution.  The 
impact of this is that at present there is lower than is expected confidence in the 
repairs forecast outturn.  Officers are working on a resolution and a further update will 
be provided as part of provisional outturn.  

 
Projected Variances 

 
3.38 The main reasons for the projected variances are summarised in the 
following table, each detailed Service Area.  Commentary on the reason for the 
variance and mitigation action have been included as appropriate. 

  



 

 Housing & Community Services Committee (Housing Revenue Account) - Head of Housing 

 

Total favourable variance £3k 

detailed below   

Head of 

Service 

Service Varian

ce 

£'000 

Adverse

/ 

Favoura

ble 

Reason for Variance Mitigation 

Jason Dhesi Housing 

Department 

Support Staff and 

Costs (HRA) 

99  A Variances - Increased 

Material Damage insurance 

for housing properties of 

£135k offset by salary 

savings of (£59k) due to 

vacant posts, reduction in 

assumed use of reserves of 

£45k and savings against 

software purchase and 

other supplies & services 

budget of (£22k) 

Seek to reduce level of 

claims for properties 

particularly subsidence via 

use of structural engineer. 

They will access property 

prior to submitting a claim. 

Jason Dhesi Development & 

Regeneration 

(15) F Variances - Savings against 

salaries and staff training 

budgets 

  

Jason Dhesi Rechargeable 

Repairs 

10  A  Variances - New recharge 

process not yet in place 

due to staffing issues  

Recharge process under 

development 

Jason Dhesi Responsive (DLO 

Trading HRA) 

927  A Variances -Staffing  Agency 

costs of £661k offset by 

several long term vacancies 

(£365k). 

 R&M £563k responsive 

and void maintenance as a 

result of the Housing 

Compliance report.  

Materials/Hire - £68k 

overspend,      

Agency staff have been 

extended however these 

will be covered by vacancy 

savings as a result of the 

new restructure. 

  

The planned programme 

has been held for 2024/25 

to accommodate the 

overspend on responsive 

and voids.  Initial forecasts 

are being prepared for 

2025/26 to take account of 

additional pressure and 

options for mitigations are 

being explored. 

Jason Dhesi Planned (HRA 

Revenue) 

(184) F Variances - Staffing  

agency costs £436k offset 

by salary saving of (£150).  

R&M planned programme 

underspend (£401k), Use 

of Reserves (£50k),  Other 

budget variations totalling 

(£19k) 

  

Jason Dhesi Managing 

Tenancies 

93  A Variances - Agency costs to 

cover sickness and  

compliance work £123k 

offset by salary saving of 

(68k), Council tax - £61k 

due to void rates.  

Government Grant - New 

Burdens Funding for 

Tenant Satisfaction 

Council tax charges will 

reduce in line with 

reduction to void 

properties. 



Measures (£16k) and other 

variations of (£7k). 

Jason Dhesi Rent Collection & 

Accounting 

(60) F Income  - Rental Income 

collection higher than 

anticipated due to reduced 

RTB numbers and move to 

formula rent as properties 

are relet. 

  

Jason Dhesi Supported Housing (89) F Income - net cost of agency 

cover for vacant posts of 

£17k, reduction in forecast 

electricity and water spend 

(£10) and additional 

income through service 

user fees and other 

organisation contributions 

totalling (£96k) 

  

Jason Dhesi Interest Receivable (329) F Income - Investment 

income on current 

investment portfolio 

  

Jason Dhesi Contingent Sums (455) F Repayment of Debt   

         

 
Total (3) F   

 
 
 
Capital Programme 
 
3.39 The Council’s Capital Programme consists of many different projects covering both          
the General Fund and HRA.  

 
3.40 The capital budget for 2024/25 was approved in February 2024 and has been 

updated following the outturn for 2023/24 to reflect the carry forward of income and 
expenditure for incomplete projects.  

 
3.41 To the end of Quarter 3, there has been £2.489m of spend on General Fund and  
 £2.345m on HRA programmes. 

 
3.42 Key points of the programme to date include: 

 
 

3.43  
3.43.1 Vehicle Replacement Programme – Orders have been submitted for new 

Vans and RCV vehicles for years 1 and 2 of the programme, with delivery 
of Vans expected May/June and RCV’s September ’25.  Procurement has 
concluded for the replacement Road Sweepers and delivery is expected 
imminently.  
 

3.43.2  Food Waste Collections – The Council received transitional capital funding 
of £812k for the delivery of weekly food waste collections which will come 
into effect for households from 1st April 2026.  Eight Food Waste Trucks are 



due to be delivered by the end of March this financial year.  The Council 
have purchased these vehicles ahead of the original date set out in the 
Fleet Replacement Programme, to secure delivery in time for the start of 
the scheme. 
 

3.43.3 Levelling Up Fund – Current forecasts anticipate a £1.108m slippage. This 
funding has now been confirmed by the Government. The Events Space is 
at design and specification stage and will be out to tender in April with site 
works expected to start in June. This work will be completed by March 2026 

 
3.43.4 Housing Major Repairs – planned works anticipated to be just over £2.6m in 

year, with spend being backloaded to the end of the year due to the need to 
undertake stock condition surveys and the mobilisation period of the new 
contractor.  The spend in year includes the match funding for Social 
Housing Decarbonisation and the Devolution Fund. 

 
3.43.5 New Builds – The Council acquired two bungalows at Milton Road on 23 

October 2024. 
3.44 Progress during the year on all capital projects and the total budget of all projects 

with details of the financial performance is summarised for each project in Appendix 
1. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Detailed in the report. 
 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 

Employment Implications 
 
5.1 None. 

 
Legal Implications 
 

5.2 None. 
 

Council Plan Implications 
 

5.3 There are no specific targets within the Council Plan but ensuring sustainability of the 
Council’s financial position enables services to deliver targets included in the Plan. 
 
Risk Impact 

 
5.4 Financial risks and service pressures are detailed in the report. 

 
6.0 Community Impact 
 

Consultation 
 
6.1  None. 

 
Equality and Diversity Impact 
 

6.2 None. 
 

Social Value Impact 
 

6.3 None. 



 
Environmental Sustainability 

 
6.4 None. 
 
7.0 Background Papers 
 
7.1 None.



 
 
 

        APPENDIX 1 

COMMITTEE SUMMARY - CAPITAL MONITORING DECEMBER 2024 

          

          

          

     Q3 FORECAST   

Service Area 

Accountable 

Budget Holder Project 

Q3 

SPEND  

EXPENDITUR

E BUDGET 

VARIANC

E  COMMENTARY 

Housing Head of Housing 

Major 

Improvements 

under Self-

financing 

1,819,53

3  2,566,474 2,819,676 -253,202  

Additional spend through co-funding of SHDF and 

Devolution Programme offset by reductions in planed 

capital spend. 

Housing Head of Housing 

Social Housing 

Decarbonisatio

n Fund (Wave 

2) 29,610  0 0 0  Rolled into Major Improvements Spend 

Housing Head of Housing 

Devolution 

Retrofit 

Scheme 0  0 0 0  Rolled into Major Improvements Spend 

Housing Head of Housing 

Major Disabled 

Facilities Grant 

(Council 

Houses MRA) 206,487  300,000 300,000 0  Full budgetary spend expected 

Planning & 

Strategic 

Housing 

Head of 

Planning & 

Strategic 

Housing 

New Build - 

Milton Road 289,257  289,257 0 289,257  Funded by New Build Reserve 

           

  

HOUSING 

REVENUE 

ACCOUNT 

2,344,88

6  3,155,731 3,119,676 36,055   

          

Housing Head of Housing 

Disabled 

Facility Grants 

and other 

Works 249,288  365,000 750,000 -385,000    

Housing Head of Housing 

Discretionary 

Top-up Grants 0  0 50,000 -50,000    



Housing Head of Housing 

Healthy Homes 

Project 3,033  40,000 40,000 0   Full spend expected 

Housing Head of Housing 

Dedicated 

Mental Health 

Worker 37,507  65,000 65,000 0   Full spend expected 

Housing Head of Housing 

Additional 

Technical 

Officer 32,994  45,000 45,000 0   Full spend expected 

Housing Head of Housing 

Relocation 

Grant 0  0 50,000 -50,000    

Planning & 

Strategic 

Housing 

Head of 

Housing/Strategi

c Housing 

Domestic 

Violence Crisis 

Prevention 49,521  80,000 80,000 0  Full spend expected 

Environment

al Services 

Head of 

Environmental 

Services 

Hospital 

Discharge 

Grant 8,367  0 0 0  

Spend YTD to be reallocated to Health Homes Assistant 

Fund 

Environment

al Services 

Head of 

Environmental 

Services 

Healthy Homes 

Assistance 

Fund 103,969  183,539 183,539 0  Full spend expected 

Planning & 

Strategic 

Housing 

Head of 

Housing/Strategi

c Housing 

Handy Person 

Plus Project 87,000  116,000 116,000 0  Full spend expected 

Housing Head of Housing 

Temporary 

Health & 

Housing Co-

ordinator 31,910  45,000 45,000 0  Full spend expected 

Environment

al Services 

Head of 

Environmental 

Services 

Temporary 

Public Health 

Officer 36,215  55,000 55,000 0  Full spend expected 

Housing Head of Housing Graduate Post 0  0 15,000 -15,000    

Housing Head of Housing 

Careline Digital 

Equipment 39,774  132,160 132,160 0  Full spend expected 

Head of 

Planning 

Strategic 

Housing and 

Development 

Manager 

Strategic 

Housing 

Market 

Assessment 0  0 25,000 -25,000  no spend expected until 2028 

Head of 

Planning 

Strategic 

Housing and 

Development 

Manager 

Private Sector 

Stock 

Condition 

Survey 0  0 60,000 -60,000  no spend expected until 2027 

  

Private Sector 

Housing  679,579  1,126,699 1,711,699 -585,000   

          



Environment

al Services 

Head of 

Environmental 

Services 

Devolution 

Retrofit 

Scheme 0  583,500 0 583,500  

Expected to fully spend available grant, scheme extended 

to March 2025 

Environment

al Services 

Head of 

Environmental 

Services 

Green Homes 

Grant - Local 

Authority 

Delivery 94,258  453,229 840,000 -386,771  

Briefing note submitted to LT which suggests not to sign 

year 2 agreement and escalate the matter to DESNZ due 

to overspend in AA budget expected 

  

Environmental 

Services 94,258  1,036,729 840,000 196,729   

          

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Oversetts Road 

Football 

Facility 440,198  998,929 0 998,929  

Expecting to be complete by YE. Utilising S106 over 

Capital Receipts. 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

SuDS 

Improvements 0  0 50,000 -50,000  

No planned spend whilst new post holder settles in 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Revitalising 

Rosliston 

Forestry 

Centre 86,976  100,000 315,218 -215,218  

Signage, wifi installation to lodges and pathways to be 

completed in 24/25 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Play Area 

Refurbishment 81,522  279,085 280,000 -915  

MLMP and Swad Woodlands now complete. 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Extension to 

Marston on 

Dove Cemetery 1,116  1,116 0 1,116  

No further planned spend 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Miners 

Memorial 

Project, Eureka 

Park 137,776  160,000 0 160,000  

Plans to complete this year. 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Improvements 

to Swadlincote 

Woodlands 0  0 0 0  

Funded by S106 on footpaths/additional play works. 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Newhall Park 

Improvements 7,736  7,736 0 7,736  

Funded by S106 on bowling green improvements / water 

connection 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Leisure and 

Civic Offices 183,618  183,618 0 183,618  

Expected to spend consultancy fees-based payment 

profile - covered by earmarked reserves and Civic Hub 

Grant 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Parks and 

Green Spaces 

Infrastructure 

Replacement 32,516  60,000 100,000 -40,000  

Projected slowed due to weather and delays with 

contractors providing prices.  



Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Cemetery 

Infrastructure 

Replacement 70,694  84,000 120,000 -36,000  

Currently waiting for contractors to confirm if works will 

be completed this FY due to weather related delays. 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Stenson 

Community 

Centre Air 

Conditioning 9,910  13,500 15,000 -1,500  

Slight underspend expected. 

Cultural and 

Community 

Services 

Head of Cultural 

& Community 

Services 

Town Hall 

Heating, 

Lighting and 

AV 0  0 20,000 -20,000  

Currently waiting for quotes, unsure of when this will be 

spent due to delays with pricing. 

  

Community 

Services 

1,052,06

2  1,887,984 900,218 987,766   

          

Operational 

Services 

Head of 

Operational 

Services 

Vehicle 

Replacements 0  654,000 2,250,000 

-

1,596,000  

8 Food waste Trucks to be delivered by end of March. 

These are for the food waste collections due to start 

from April 2026. The vehicles are being delivered earlier 

than planned to secure delivery in time for the start of 

the scheme 

Property 

Services 

Head of 

Property 

Services 

Public Building 

- Repairs & 

Renewals 46,769  68,061 55,000 13,061  

Refurbishment of public convenience.  Price higher than 

capital bid - will be covered by earmarked reserves for 

asset renewals - Works complete at Bus Station toilets, 

now working on East End Toilets. 

Head of 

Economic 

Development 

& Growth 

Head of 

Economic 

Development & 

Growth 

Levelling Up 

Fund 3 0  0 1,108,000 

-

1,108,000  

Delays in Government confirming funding, therefore 

slippage on this project 

Business 

Change, 

Digital & ICT 

Head of 

Business 

Change, Digital 

& ICT IT Strategy 29,426  281,078 400,000 -118,922  

Overspend covered by IT reserve.  Expecting to complete 

Laptop refresh by year end 

Economic 

Development 

& Growth 

Head of 

Economic 

Development & 

Growth 

Public Realm 

Improvements 

- The Delph 0  0 55,169 -55,169  

Will progress in year subject to planning.  Likely to roll 

project into 2025/26 

Property 

Services 

Head of 

Property 

Services 

Main Street 

Albert Village 100,000  100,000 0 100,000  Land repurchased 

Property 

Services 

Head of 

Property 

Services 

Swadlincote 

Events Space 0  0 592,000 -592,000  

Subject to LUF confirmation - expecting to spend on fees 

this year approx. £20k 



Economic 

Development 

& Growth 

Head of 

Economic 

Development & 

Growth 

Shared 

Prosperity 

Fund - Grants 260,743  329,630 0 329,630  Funded from external funding  

Economic 

Development 

& Growth 

Head of 

Economic 

Development & 

Growth 

Shared 

Prosperity 

Fund - Decarb 

Grants and 

Audits 0  149,000 0 149,000  Funded from external funding  

Economic 

Development 

& Growth 

Head of 

Economic 

Development & 

Growth 

Shared 

Prosperity 

Fund - Start Up 

Grants 0  24,000 0 24,000  Funded from external funding  

Economic 

Development 

& Growth 

Head of 

Economic 

Development & 

Growth 

Rural Economic 

Prosperity 

Fund - 

Community 

Grants 89,411  181,035 0 181,035  Funded from external funding  

Economic 

Development 

& Growth 

Head of 

Economic 

Development & 

Growth 

Rural Economic 

Prosperity 

Fund - Business 

Grants 125,555  183,125 0 183,125  Funded from external funding  

Property 

Services 

Head of 

Property 

Services 

Demolition of 

Bank House 

and Car Park 

Creation 10,709  10,709 0 10,709  No further spend expected - covered by earmark reserve  

  Assets 662,612  1,980,638 4,460,169 

-

2,479,531   

          

  

GENERAL 

FUND 

2,488,51

2  6,032,050 7,912,086 

-

1,880,036   

          

  

TOTAL 

CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE 

4,833,39

8  9,187,780 

11,031,76

2 

-

1,843,982   

 
 


